e R i S e e e~ e = A R

S
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ‘ BEFORE THE
COUNTY OF WAKE | DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION
| OF THE
: : NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR
83 DHC 5

1
i

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR,

) i
Plaintiff ). : s
— . FINDINGS OF FACT e
vs. I ) ‘ AND SNEL ; -
’ . CONCLUSIONS OF LAW e
" MARION GOODSON, .JR., ATTORNEY, ) E
. Defendant ’ ")

This caduse came}on to be heardbefore a hearing committee of the
"Disciplinary Hearing Commission of the North Carolina State Bar composed of
Robert W. Wolf, Chairman, Francis O. Clarksen, Jr. and Mary Cecile Bridges on
WEdmeéday;=0ctobém,i2,,19§3, iﬁ*the'céunsel chambers of the North Carolina

State Bar Building, 208 Fayetteville Mall, Raleigh, NC.

The plaintiff was represented by L. Thomas Lunsford, II,_staff
attorney for the North Car§lina\State Bar. The defendan£ was present and
represented by Allen G. Roberts, Esquire. The committee considered the
ewidenee offered by the pa%ties, the stipulationé entered into on a
pre~hearing conference andithe arguments of thelr respective counsel. Based
upon clear, cogent, and coﬁvincing evidénce, the coﬁmittee unanimously makes

the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plaintiff, the North Carolina State Bar, is a body duly

organized under the laws of the state of North Carolina and is the proper




) l party to bring this proceeding under the authority granted it in Chapter 84 of B ;
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the General Statutes of North Carolina and the rules and regulations of the "

North Carolina State Bar promulgated thereunder.

2. The defendant, Marion Goodson, Jr., was admitted to the North
Carollna State Bar on December 14, 1977, and is and was at all times referred o
to herein, an attorney at law, licensed to practice law in the state of North

Carolina, subject to the rules, regulations, canons\offethic8<and code ‘of

professional responsibility of the North Carolina State Bar'and of the laws of

- the state of North Carolina.

3. At and during all of the times hereinafter referred to, .the T
. defendant was actively engaged in the practice .of law inuthe.etate of quth, | C
I Carolina and Maintained a law office in the city of Raleigh, Wake County,.

North Carolina.

4, That during the period between June lst, 1982 and August 20,
1982, the defendant maintained a:: checking account incident to his law ';

practice at the Planters National Bank in Rale:l.gh North Carolina, that said

account was denominated '"Marion Goodson, Jr., Trust AccOunt" and was account
number 0085-46-141~0784; that said trust account was closed by the Planters ‘

National Bank on August 20, 1982.

5. That during the period between June 1, 1982 and September 24,
1982, the defendant maintained a separate checking account at the Planters

l, National Bank in Raleigh, North Carolina; that this account was ‘denominated
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"Marion Goodson, Jr.'" and was numbered 0085-46-745-420-1; that the personal l

account was closed by the1 Planters National Bank on September 24, 1982,

6. That plaintiff's Exhibit G composed of subparts 1-159,
containing copies of all‘éhecks, memorandums of deposit, deposited items,
drafts and bank etatemente, which constitute a complete record of all activity
in the personal and tfust}accoﬁnts previously referred to between June 1, 1982
and September 24, 1982 has been admitted into evidence; that the authenticity
of each and every item in, Exhibit G has been admitted by the defendant, that

the defendant has admitted that said item and all subparts therein constitute

, copies of every item processed in said accounts between June 1, 1982 and

[y

September 24, 1982.

7. That by depdsit ticket dated June 9, 1982, the defendant I
deposited a check from Widston Mutual Life Insurance Company in the amount of
$3,000.00 made jointly pay:.able to the defendant and to Shaw University, said
deposit having been made to the trust account of the defendant at Planters
National Bank; that said check, which was item number two of Exhibit G,
represented payment to Si'xa‘w University, a client of the defendant, in partial
settlement of a legal claifm; that none of the aforementioned moneys has ever
been paid to Shaw Universij,ty.

8. That on June 25, 1982, the defendant deposited a check from
Allstate Insurance Company in the amount of $2,750.00, made jointly payable to
James W. Mangum and the dej‘.endant into the trust account; that said check
represented payment to the: client, James W, Mangum, in settlement of -a .

personal injury claim; that by trust account check number 1339 the defendant
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paid James W. Mangum the sum of $1,441.00 as his share of the settlement PR o

proceeds, _ ‘ R S b

9. That during the period between June 1, 1982 and August 20 1982
the defendant issued numerous checks on his trust account to satisfy personal
'obligations such as employees salaries,‘profesaional dues~and‘per30nal"‘
business accounts; that the funds drawn from said trust account by neana of
these checks belonged at least in part to ¢lient3'of the‘defendent.(: o .
10. That between June l;‘lQSZ, and September 24, 1382;Anuﬁerous'
deposits were made by the defendant into the‘personal acc0nnt»oflPlantera;~flr
National Bank; that among these deposits at leastﬂseven‘deposita were madefof"‘

funds belonging to clients of the defendant.

11. That between June 1, 1982, and3September 24, 1982, fift&éeight“
checks were issued by the defendant against the personal account at Planters
National Bank and were presented for payment to and honored by said bank' that ‘ Ll ]

in addition thereto said personal account was debited thirteen~timea4to‘

satisfy other obligatioms.

deposited a check from Southern Bell in the amount of $3 000 00 made jointly ,

i
‘ ‘ TR
12, That by deposit ticket dated July 2, 1982 the defendant , &
L o
|
‘payable to Willie E. Jones and Attorney, Marion Goodson, Jr.,atheudefendant. ' j

herein, into the personal account at Planters National‘Bank“that saild check

represented payment to the client of the defendant, Willie E. Jones, in . | ;,%
‘ o
settlement of a personal injury claim; that said settlement was entered (

without the knowledge of the defendant's client, Willie E. Jones; that»no :




O e S S =

-';xa\

portion of this money belSnging to Willie E. Jones was paid to or on the I

account of Willie E. Jones until April, 1983, at which time the defendant gave

to the said Willie E. Jon%s-the check for the entire sum of $3,000.00; that
said check was not honored by the Planters National Bank due to insufficient
funds; that on October 11, 1983, the evening prior to the date of this
hearing, the defendant paﬁd to Willie E. Jones, the sum of $2,200.00, said
payment being partially'iﬁ cash ;nd primarily in the form of a third party

check.

i

Il

13. That by deposit ticket dated July 2, 1982, the defendang
"deposited a check from Ind#ana Lumberman's Company in thé amount of $5,500.00
made jointly payéble to Ja%queline Smith and the defendant into the personal
account at Plarters ﬂation%l Bank, whi¢h check représentéd payment to the said
Jacqueline Smith in settlezfttlent of a legal claim; that there is no evidence v I
that aﬁy check was ever issue on the defendants petrsonal account or trust

|

account payable to the said Jacqueline Smith or on her account.
14, That by deposit ticket dated July 9, 1982, the defendant
deposited a che¢k firom Holyoke Mutual Insurance Company in the- amount of

$4,000.00 made jointly payéble to Benny Mitchell and the defendant into the

]

T e o ¥ AT ety e

personal account, which chéck represented payment to the said Benny Mitchell,
in settlement of a legal claim; that there is noi evidence of any check having

been issued on either the personal account or trust account of the defendant

to Benny Mitchell or on his account.
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15. That by deposit ticket dated July 16, 1982; tﬁevdefendent |
deposited a check from the. Horaceumnn Insurance Company in the amount of

$2,500.00 made jointly payable to Michelle Mangum and the defendant into the

defendant's personal account, that said check,represented payment;to thelsaid,‘,“k

Michelle Mangum in settlement of a legal claim;'that‘there~ieine‘evidente‘that‘ ‘

any check was ever issued on the defendant's'pereonalleécount:éf truét:ecedunt

payable to or on account of Michelle Mangum.

16. That by deposit ticket dated July 29,‘1982,1defendent deposited. -

a check from Harleysville Insurance Company in the amount o£«$4;700;00/made

jointly payable to Edith Judge and the defendant into the,defendent’s personal '

account; that said check constituted payment toithe seid'Edith‘Judge in
settlement of a personal injury»claim; that there is.no'evidence that any'v
check was ever issued on the defendant's personal account of trust account

payable to or for the use and benefit of the said Edith Judge.

17. That by deposit ticket dated August 16 1982, defendant
deposited a check from the North Carolina Farm Bureau Insurance Company in the
amount of $1650.00 made jointly payable to Betty McKnight and the defendant

into the defendant's personal account at Planters National Benk;\tnet.eaid

check constituted payment to the sald Betty McKnight in settlement of e;legel 137

claim; that there is no evidence that any check was ever issued on the

personal account or trust account of the defendant4payeble’tb or‘fdt the use *

and benefit of the said Betty McKnight.

18. That the defendant has committed acts which conetitute,grqunds

for discipline pursuant to North’Cardline“Generel‘Stetute,84=28(a)\andf(b)(Z};;
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in that the defendant failed to disburse funds held on account of his clients
and used someyihese funds for his own benefit, thus engaging in illegal
conduct involving moral turpitude in violatiom of Disciplinary Rule
1-102(A)(3). of the North éarolina Code of P;ofessibnal Responsibility; that
the defendant engaged in éroféSsional conduct that adversely reflects on his
fitness to practice law i% violation of Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A) (6) of the
North Carolina Code of Professional Responsibility: that the defendant failed
td~proﬁpély-pay to his clients funds in his:possession which ‘the clients were'
entitled to receive in vi&lation of Disciplinary Rule 9-102(B)(4) of the North
Carolina Code of Professional Responsibility; that the defendant issued checks
on his trust account to satisfy personal obligations, and to the extent that
said funds were withdrawn which belonged to cllents, engaged in illegal
<conduct iiwolving moral tu?ﬁitude in violation of Disciplinary Bhle
1-102(A){(3) of the North Carolina Code of Professional Responsibility; that
the defendant engaged in professional conduct that adversely reflects on his
fitness to practice law inp violation of Diséiplinary Rule 1-102(A)(6) of the
North Carolina Code of Professional Responsibillty, and that the defendant
improperly commingled with funds belonging to clients; personal funds or
withdrew funds to the extent that he had some personal claim torsaid funds in
violation of Disciplinary ﬁule'9—102(A) of the North Carolina Code of
Professional Responsibility; that the defendant by depositing funds belonging
to clients 'into his personal check account and by using said funds to satisfy
his personal obligations, engaged in illegal conduct involving moral turpitude

in violation of Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(3) of the North Carolina Code of

Professional Responsibility.
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19. That the hearing committee further finds as faeewand.basediupoh

the prehearing stipulations of the plaintiff and the defendaiit the,follquing:

(a)- That on November 9, 1982, Ms. Edith M. Judge filed a grievance‘ o

with The North Carolina State Bar charging the defendant with ethical

.

misconduct. . l C ,

(b) That on December 6, 1982, the Chairman of the GrieVanee7,( NS

Committee of The North Carolina State Bar issued a Letter of‘ﬁatice*tolthe

defendant concerning the grievance pursuant to Rule 12 of the Discipline and

* Disbarment Rules. That on December 6, 1982, the Chairman of the Grievance

Committee issued a subpoena to the defendant pursuant to Rule 28(2) of the
gaid Rules eommanding the defendant‘to‘appeer'before‘the:GrieVance ﬁcmmittee '
at The North Carolina State Bar Building in Raleigh North Carolina on the
17th day of December, 1982, at 10: 00 a.m. to testify'concerning the grievance"
of Edith Judge and to produce certain financial records pertain;ng'tq hie~ ’
uandling,of the legal affairs of Edith Judge;\that both‘the Letter»offNQtieef
and the subpoena were served upon the defendant as evidenced~byia,cepY“of“fhe‘

return receipt.

- {e) That defendant failed to appear and produce the subpoenaed
records on December 17, 1982, and did not advise or attempt to advise the

plaintiff of his intention not to appear.

(d) That during a telephone inquiry by ¢ounsel‘for‘the plaintiff on
the afternoon of December 17, 1982, thevdefendant‘acknowiedged,his failure'tg C

appear and agreed to present himself and his records at The StatevBaribfficee

on December 20, 1982 at 3:00 p.m.
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Qg) That on December 20, 1982, the defendant‘did appear at The
State Bar Officeé at the éppointed time but faiied to bring the subpoenaed
records. Counsel for the%Plaintiff agreed to continue the matte¥ until
December 28, 1982 at 2:00;p.m. at which time the Defendant was told to produce

’ the subpoenaed records.

(f) That on December 24, 1982, the Defendant's response to the
Letter of Notice was .due fn accordance with Rule 123 that no response was
received on Decembér 24, £982.

(g) That on December 28; 1932, the defendant failed to appear at
the appointed time and ﬁi& not make available ‘the subpoenaed records; that on
December 28, 1982, the Deféndant did not communicate or attémpt to communicate
with tbe plaintiff in any %ay concerning his failure to comply with the

t
subpoena.

(h) That on January 21, 1983, counsel for the plaintiff wrote a
registered letter to the Defendant reminding the defendant that a response to
the Letter of Horice was overdue-and that he had failed to comply with the

subpoena; that defendant was served with the letter on February 7, 1983, as

¢

evidenced by a copy of a return receipt.

(i) That on February 8, 1983, Counsel for the Plaintiff again wrote
. the Defendant by registered mail, transmitting copies of the Letter of Notice

and the subpoena among other items.
1
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(3) That the defendant did not acknowledge‘or‘respond'to'either:the N

letter of January 21, 1983, or the letter of February 8, 1083,

(k) That on March 15, 1983, the defendant finally appeared in the |
offices of the plaintiff and’ submitted a written response to the Letter of
Notice and also submitted a portion of the subpoenaed materials,‘including\
bank statements and cancelled checkS5 for inspection by thercounseitfor thei‘

plaintiff. ' . L s i

(1) That on March 14, 1983 the Chairman of the Grievance Committee o

issued a Second Letter of Notice to the defendant relating to certain alleged
misconduct in the defendant's handling of the client's money, that the ,
defendant personally accepted sexrvice.

(m) That defendant's response to the Second Letter of Notice was
due on March 31, 1982, pursuant to Rule 12' that no response from the
defendant has been received.

20. That the defendant”s misconduct based,on‘the foregoing acts"
constitutes grounds for discipline pursuant to North Carolina General Statute
84-28(a) and (b)(3), in that the defendant, by failing to answer the 1etters

and notice in timely fashion as required by Rule 12 of the Discipline and

. Disbarment Rules and by failing to appear pursuant to subpoenas as required by

law, failed to answer formal inquiries of the NorthnCarolina‘StatevBar and

Disciplinary matters in violation of the North Carolina General Statute

84-28(b) (3) and engaged in professional conduct that adversely reflects on his . -
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fitness to practice law in violation of Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(6) of the l

North Carolina Code of Professional Responsibility.

-

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, THE COMMITTEE UNANIMOUSLY

MAKES THE FOLLOWING CONCLUSIONS OF LAW'

1/. That the defendant erigaged in conduct constituting grounds for
. ’ t :
discipline under North Carplina General Statute 84-28(a) and (b), 2 and B(3)

in th at ?

(a) the defendant, Marion Goodson, Jr., did commingle money
belonging to clients with personal funds;

(b) that the defendant, Marion Goodson, Jr., did misappropriate
money belonging to cl.i'ents which was held by him in trust; .

(¢) that the defendant, Marion Goodson, Jr., did fail to answer
formal inquiries of the North Carolina State Bar in connection with
the grievance committee s investigation of 8260327,

This the /4/7'4’ day of 09&:%%983.
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~ STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA BEFORE THE
COUNTY OF WAKE DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION
' OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA 'STATE BAR
.83 DHC 5

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR,
Plaintiff

Vs.

MARION  GOODSON, JR., ATITORNEY,
Defendant
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This cause came on to be heard before the undersigned duly appointed

" members of the Hearing Committee of the Disciplinary Hearing Commission on
Wednesday, October 12, 1983, in the Counsel Chambers‘oi theuStatelBarQ 208J
Fayetteville Mall, Raleigh, North Carolina. |

Based upon the Findings of Fact‘and Conclusions of Law enteredﬁbﬁﬂ P

this Hearing Committee, the Hearing Committee enters this Order.of Discipline:

1. The defendant is hereby snspended'fron‘the pné&tice~ofliewxf0rne
period of three years, effective beginning thirty (30) days from the service
of this order upon the defendant or thirty (30) days after the affirmation of
this order on appeal. |

2. That the defendant .shall surrender his 1icense and his permanent
membership card to the secretary of the North Carolina State Bar who shall
maintain both items in his possession during the period of suspension.

7

3. That by and with the consent of the defendant, the first

1




e R S s TN T Ty R e e e oL AT
<A - M PR N JR M v, B . PRS-
4
i )
3 :
i
i -
A "
| ES
|
I
s i ot B P TIETI, N T L SV, SO SRR - et i MU -
-
! .

...,..,,._....‘n___...‘w.ﬂ_..,._-._

eighteen (18) months of 1::he above ordereé suspension shall be active; that the
last eighteen (18) mont-:h§ of the above ordered suspension shall be stayed on
condition that the defenéant shall submit a detailed plan satisfactory to the
commit-:tee providing for f;he supervision and handiing of clients funds in his
trust account. v ) .

1

4. That the costs of this action be taxed to the defendant.

;o | Nover1BiR
This the /4/ day of G 83

Francis O, Clarkson, Jr.
Looi2n
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